
This volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposesThis volume was donated to LLMC to enrich its on-line offerings and for purposes
of long-term preservation byof long-term preservation by

Northwestern University School of LawNorthwestern University School of Law

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

11



National Reporter System. United States Series.

THE FEDERAL REPORTER.THE FEDERAL REPORTER.
VOLUME 32.VOLUME 32.

CASES ARGUED AND DETERMINEDCASES ARGUED AND DETERMINED

IN THEIN THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTSCIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THEOF THE

UNITED STATES.UNITED STATES.
OCTOBER, 1887—JANUARY, 1888.

PEYTON BOYLE, EDITOR.
SAINT PAUL.

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY.
1888.

22



COPYRIGHT, 1888,
BY

WEST PUBLISHING COMPANY

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

33



JUDGES

OF THE

CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT COURTS

OF THE

UNITED STATES.
FIRST CIRCUIT.

HON. HORACE GRAY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LE BARON B. COLT, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHAN WEBB, DISTRICT JUDGE, MAINE.
HON. DANIEL CLARK, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW HAMPSHIRE.
HON. THOMAS L. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MASSACHUSETTS.
HON. GEORGE M. CARPENTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, RHODE ISLAND

SECOND CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL BLATCHPORD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WILLIAM J. WALLACE, SENIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. E. HENRY LACOMBE, JUNIOR CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. NATHANIEL SHIPMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, CONNECTICUT.
HON. A. C. COXE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. NEW YORK.
HON. ADDISON BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. NEW YORK.
HON. CHARLES L. BENEDICT, DISTRICT JUDGE E. D. NEW YORK.
HON. HOYT H. WHEELER, DISTRICT JUDGE, VERMONT.

THIRD CIRCUIT.
HON. JOSEPH P. BRADLEY, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON WILLIAM McKENNAN, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. LEONARD E. WALES, DISTRICT JUDGE, DELAWARE.
HON. JOHN T. NIXON, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEW JERSEY.

44



HON. WILLIAM BUTLER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
HON. MARCUS W. ACHESON, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D.

PENNSYLVANIA.
FOURTH CIRCUIT.

HON. MORRISON R. WAITE, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HUGH L. BOND, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. THOMAS J. MORRIS, DISTRICT JUDGE, MARYLAND.
HON. AUGUSTUS S. SEYMOUR, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. NORTH

CAROLINA.
HON. ROBERT P. DICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. NORTH CAROLINA.
HON. CHARLES H. SIMONTON, DISTRICT JUDGE, SOUTH

CAROLINA.
HON. R. W. HUGHES, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN PAUL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. VIRGINIA.
HON. JOHN J. JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, WEST VIRGINIA.

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
HON. WILLIAM B. WOODS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DON A. PARDEE, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN BRUCE, DISTRICT JUDGE, M. AND N. D. ALABAMA.
HON. HARRY T. TOULMIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ALABAMA.
HON. THOMAS SETTLE, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. FLORIDA.
HON. JAMES W. LOCKE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. FLORIDA.
HON. WILLIAM T. NEWMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EMORY SPEER, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. GEORGIA.
HON. EDWARD C. BILLINGS, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ALECK BOARMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. LOUISIANA.
HON. ROBERT A. HILL, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. AND S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
HON. CHAUNCEY B. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. TEXAS.
HON. A. P. McCORMICK, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. TEXAS.
HON. E. B. TURNER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TEXAS.

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STANLEY MATTHEWS, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. HOWELL E. JACKSON, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. JOHN WATSON BARR, DISTRICT JUDGE, KENTUCKY.
HON. HENRY B. BROWN, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. HENRY F. SEVERENS, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MICHIGAN.
HON. MARTIN WELKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. OHIO.
HON. GEORGE R. SAGE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. OHIO.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

55



HON. D. M. KEY, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. AND M. D. TENNESSEE.
HON. E. S. HAMMOND, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. TENNESSEE.

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
HON. JOHN M. HARLAN, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. WALTER Q. GRESHAM, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY W. BLODGETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM J. ALLEN, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. ILLINOIS.
HON. WILLIAM A. WOODS, DISTRICT JUDGE, INDIANA.
HON. CHARLES E. DYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. WISCONSIN.
HON. ROMANZO BUNN, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. WISCONSIN.

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
HON. SAMUEL P. MILLER, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. DAVID J. BREWER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. HENRY C. CALDWELL, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. ISAAC C. PARKER, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. ARKANSAS.
HON. MOSES HALLETT, DISTRICT JUDGE, COLORADO.
HON. OLIVER P. SHIRAS, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. IOWA.
HON. JAMES M. LOVE, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. IOWA.
HON. C. G. FOSTER, DISTRICT JUDGE, KANSAS.
HON. RENSSELAER R. NELSON, DISTRICT JUDGE, MINNESOTA.
HON. AMOS M. THAYER, DISTRICT JUDGE, E. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ARNOLD KREKEL, DISTRICT JUDGE, W. D. MISSOURI.
HON. ELMER S. DUNDY, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEBRASKA

NINTH CIRCUIT.
HON. STEPHEN J. FIELD, CIRCUIT JUSTICE.
HON. LORENZO SAWYER, CIRCUIT JUDGE.
HON. OGDEN HOFFMAN, DISTRICT JUDGE, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. E. M. ROSS, DISTRICT JUDGE, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
HON. GEORGE M. SABIN, DISTRICT JUDGE, NEVADA.
HON. MATTHEW P. DEADY, DISTRICT JUDGE, OREGON.

66



YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

77



v.32F.—b
CASES REPORTED.

Page
Abrahams, Strauss v. 310
Acorn, The 638
Acorn, The, Denny v. 638
Alameda, The v. Neal 331
Albany & Rensselaer Iron & Steel Co., Lundberg v. 501
Albright, American Bell Telephone Co. v. 287
Alfredo, The. 240
Alfredo, The, Spraker v. 240
Alpers v. City and County of San Francisco. 503
America, The 845
America, The, Mills v. 845
American Bell Telephone Co. v. Albright. 287
American Bell Telephone Co. v. Molecular Telephone Co. 214
American Bell Telephone Co., United States v. 591
American Box-Machine Co. v. Day 585
American Diamond Drill Co. v. Sullivan Machine Co. 552
American Economic Heater Co., Iowa Economic Heater Co. v. 735
American Zylonite Co. v. Celluloid Manuf'g Co. 809
Amison, Bourke v. 710
Amoskeag Nat. Bank, Fairbanks v. 572
Anderson v. Appleton. 855
Angier, Societa Anonima Agrumaria di Navigazione v. 230
Anglo-Australasian Steam Nav. Co. v. Cornell Steam-Boat Co. 798
Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. Electrical Supply Co. 81
Appleton, Anderson v. 855
Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. Gill 697
Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. Gill 702
Attorney General v. Rumford Chemical Works 608
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. Essex Horse-Nail Co., two cases 94
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. New Haven Horse-Nail Co. 92
Ausable Horse Nail Co. v. New Haven Nail Co. 92
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. Saranac Horse-Nail Co., two cases 94
Avis v. Magone 578
Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. The Kenilworth 486
Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. The Pirate 486

88



Page
Baldwin v. Conway & Co. 795
Ball, The Thomas P. 847
Baltimore & N. Y. R. Co., Stockton v. 9
Bancroft, Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. 585
Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co., Harland v. 305
Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co., Middleton v. 524
Barbour v. Stephenson 66
Barnes v. Ruthenburg 159
Barney, Rickard v. 581
Barney, Schmieder v. 657
Barth, Ott v. 89
Bates v. St. Johnsbury & L. C. R. Co. 628
Baumbach, Moxie Nerve Food Co. v. 205
Baxter, The Edwin 296
Beadleston v. Harpending 644
Beardsley. Hicks v. 281
Becker, Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. 849
Beebe v. The Wisconsin 111
Beggs, Siebert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. 790
Bell v. United States Stamping Co. 549
Benjamin Bourne, The 926
Benjamin Bourne, The, The Rebecca Shepherd v. 926
Berwind Coal Co. v. The Raritan 847
Bienville Water Supply Co., Stein v. 876
Bishop, Hudson v. 519
Bloch v. Price 447
Bloch v. Price 562
Boston Electric Co., Thaxter v. 833
Bourke v. Amison 710
Bowman v. Patrick 368
Brandestein, United States v. 738
Bransford v. Puetz 318
Bransford, Puetz v. 318
Brantford City, The 324
Brantford City, The, Hathaway v. 324
Brown, Western Union Tel. Co. v. 337
Brown, Wirt v. 283

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

99



Page
Buffalo, N. Y. & P. R. Co., Hickory Farm Oil Co. v. 22
Burdell, Ex parte 681
Burlington & S. W. Ry. Co., Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. 805

1010



Page

Burnham, Warren v. 579
Busby, Myers v. 670
Butterfield v. Town of Ontario 891
Byers, Ex parte 404
Cable Tram-Way Co., Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. 727
Canal-Boats Nos. 1,758 and 1,892, Joice v. 553
Cantield Rubber Co. v. Gross 226
Canima, The 302
Carolina, The 112
Carolina, The, McKenna v. 112
Carpenter v. Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. 434
Carpenter, Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. 484
Carpenter, Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. 545
Carr, Woodruff v. 224
Carroll, United States v. 775
Caskey v. The Woodward 639
Castleman, Opie v. 511
Castner v. Magone 578
Cellonite Manuf'g Co., Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. 94
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Cellonite Manuf'g Co. 94
Celluloid Manuf'g Co., American Zylonite Co. v. 809
Central Trust Co. v. Texas & St. L. Ry. Co. 448
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 187
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 566
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 684
Cephalonia, The 112
Cephalonia, The, Foote v. 112
Chamberlain, United States v. 777
Charlton, Dundee Mortgage Trust Invest. Co. v. 192
Charter Oak Life Ins. Co., Weingartner v. 314
Chase, Herklotz v. 433
Chase, Reed v. 228
Chemical Nat. Bank v. Kissane 429
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. v. Becker 849
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co., Fales v. 673
Chicago & A. R. Co., Hogue v. 365
Chicago & E. I. R. Co., Spies v. 713

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1111



Page
Chicopee Folding Box Co. v. Rogers 695
Chisholm v. The J. L. Pendergast 415
C. H. Seuff, The 237
C. H. Seuff, The, New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. 237
City and County of San Francisco, Alpers v. 503
City of De Soto, Laird v. 652
City of Detroit, Osborne v. 36
City of Mexico, The 105
City of Mexico, The, United States v. 105
Clift, Perry v. 801
Coghlan v. South Carolina R. Co. 316
Colgate, United States v. 624
Collins v. The Flushing 334
Comfort, The 327
Comfort v. The Wallace 672
Conant v. Magone 578
Connaught, The 640
Connaught, The, Nordlinger v. 640
Consolidated Barb-Wire Co., St. Louis Wire-Mill Co. v. 802
Continental Construction & Imp. Co., Vinal v. 343
Conway & Co., Baldwin v. 795
Cooper, McDonald v. 745
Cornell Steam-Boat Co., Anglo-Australasian Steam Nav. Co. v. 798
Cornely v. Marckwald 292
Cothran, Yancy v. 687
County of Clackamas, Eastman v. 24
County of Saginaw, May v. 629
County of Yuba v. Pioneer Gold Min. Co. 183
Coy, Ex parte 911
Coy, United States v. 538
Cummings, In re 75
Cunard S. S. Co., Felty v. 112
Cunard S. S. Co., Greene v. 112
Curran v. St. Charles Car Co. 835
Danziger, Sylvester v. 1
Davis v. Kansas City, S. & M. R. Co. 863
Davis S. M. Co., Hat-Sweat Manuf'g Co. v. 401

1212



Page
Davis, Southern Pac. R. Co. v. 451
Day, American Box-Machine Co. v. 585
Denny v. Dodson 899
Denny v. The Acorn 638
Densmore v. Tanite Co. 544
Derby, Thompson v. 830
Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 73
Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 758
Dodson, Denny v. 899
Doe, Leroy v. 516
Doran, Ex parte 76
Doris Eckhoff, The 555
Doris Eckhoff, The, Loud v. 555
Doscher, Thornburn v. 816
Dow v. Memphis & L. R. R. Co. 185
Driscoll v. The Straits of Gibraltar 297
Duluth Lumber Co., Torrent v. 229
Dundee Mortgage Trust Invest, Co. v. Charlton 192
Dwyer v. Peshall 497
Eastman v. County of Clackamas 24
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 893
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 897
Eckhoff, The Doris 555
Edward Barr Co. v. New York & N. H. Automatic Sprinkler Co. 79
Edwards v. Kansas City Times Co. 813
Edwin Baxter, The 296
Electrical Supply Co., Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. 81

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1313



Page

Ellis v. Insurance Co. 646
Elwell v. The Georgia 843
Equitable Life Assur. Soc., Wall v. 273
Ernst, New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. 5
Essex Horse-Nail Co., Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v., two cases 94
European & N. A. Ry., Norton v. 865
Evans v. Von Laer 153
Excelsior Needle Co. v. Union Needle Co. 221
Fairbanks v. Amoskeag Nat. Bank 572
Fales v. Chicago. M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 673
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Burlington & S. W. Ry. Co. 805
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Texas Cent. Ry. Co. 525
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Texas Western Ry. Co. 359
Felty v. Cunard S. S. Co. 112
Ferguson, Jenkins v. 398
Findley, Richmond & D. R. Co. v. 641
Fisk v. Henarie 417
Flint & P. M. R. Co., Mackintosh v. 350
Flushing, The 334
Flushing, The, Collins v. 334
Foote v. The Cephalonia 112
French Spiral Spring Co. v. New England Car Trust 44
Freyberg, United States v. 195
Georgia, The 637
Georgia, The, Elwell v. 843
Georgia, The, Negus v. 637
Germania F. & M. Ins. Co., Plinsky v. 47
Gill, Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. 697
Gill, Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. 702
Glenmont, In re 703
Glenn v. Macon 7
Glover, United States v. 142
Gould v. Mullanphy Planing-Mill Co. 181
Gould, Ryan v. 754
Grandmange v. Schell 655
Grecian Monarch, The 635
Grecian Monarch, The, McMorran v. 635

1414



Page
Greene v. Cunard S. S. Co. 112
Greenpoint, The 799
Greenpoint, The, Loud v. 799
Greenville & N. O. Packet Co. v. James 21
Griffin v. The Mariel 103
Gross, Canfield Rubber Co. v. 226
Guyot v. Hilton 743
Haas, Kiesele v. 794
Hackensack, The 800
Hackensack, The, Moran v. 800
Hahn, Potts v. 660
Halsted v. Straus 279
Hammacher v. Wilson 796
Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Bancroft 585
Haney Manuf'g Co., Perkins v. 395
Hanson v. Jaccard Jewelry Co. 202
Harland v. Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co. 305
Harpending, Beadleston v. 644
Harpending, Smith v. 645
Harriet S. Jackson, The 110
Harriet S. Jackson, The, Virden v. 110
Harrison, United States v., two cases 386
Hart v. Proceeds of the Oakland 234
Hart, Wheeler v. 78
Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co., Unsell v. 443
Hastings & D. Ry. Co. v. St. Paul, S. & T. F. Ry. Co. 821
Hathaway v. The Brantford City 324
Hat-Sweat Manuf'g Co. v. Davis S. M. Co. 401
Havemeyer, Smith v. 844
Hayes v. United States 662
Healy, Slyfield v. 2
Hearn, In re. 141
Heckman v. Mackey 574
Hedden, Sherman v. 756
Hedden, Sherman v. 757
Heidecker v. Red Star Line Steam-Ship Co. 706
Henarie, Fisk v. 417

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1515



Page
Herklotz v. Chase 433
Herreshoff Manuf'g Co., Marine City Stave Co. v. 822
Herris, In re 583
Hickory Farm Oil Co. v. Buffalo, N. T. & P. R. Co. 22
Hicks v. Beardsley 281
Hicks v. The Straits of Gibraltar 297
Higgins v. The Kanawha 240
Hill v. Lock wood 389
Hill v. Scotland County Court 716
Hill v. Smith 753
Hilton, Guyot v. 743
Hively, Smith v. 680
Hogue v. Chicago & A. R. Co. 365
Hohenstein, Leary v. 832
Houston, Lookout Mountain R. Co. v. 711
Houston & T. C. Ry. Co., Easton v. 893
Houston & T. C. Ry. Co., Easton v. 897
Hubbard, Sawyer Crystal Blue Co. v. 388
Hudson v. Bishop 519
Hull of the Edwin Baxter, The, Park v. 296
Hunt v. The Mischief 304
Hurd, Mills v. 127
Insurance Co., Ellis v. 646
Iowa Barb-Wire Co., Judah v. 561
Iowa Economic Heater Co. v. American Economic Heater Co. 735
Jaccard Jewelry Co., Hanson v. 202
Jackson, The Harriet 110
James, Greenville & N. O. Packet Co. v. 21
James, New Orleans & Memphis Packet Co. v. 21

1616



Page

James, Planters' Transp. Co. v. 21
J. B. Pace Tobacco Co., Weller v. 860
Jenkins v. Ferguson 398
Jenkins v. Stetson 398
J. L. Pendergast, The, Chisholm v. 415
John K. Shaw, The 491
John K. Shaw, The, Raphael v. 491
Joice v. Canal-Boats Nos. 1,758 and 1,892 553
Jonasson, Landesmann v. 590
Jones, United States v. 482
Jones, United States v. 569
Jordan, Schutz v. 55
Judah v. Iowa Barb-Wire Co. 561
Judges of Scotland County, United States v. 714
Kanawha, The 240
Kanawha, The, Higgins v. 240
Kansas City, Ft. S. & G. R. Co., State v. 722
Kansas City, S. & M. R. Co., Davis v. 863
Kansas City Times Co., Edwards v. 813
Kearney v. Lehigh Val. R. Co. 320
Kelley, Spencer v. 838
Kelly Mercantile Co., Pfanschmidt v. 667
Kenilworth, The 486
Kenilworth, The, Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. 486
Kiernan v. The Norma 411
Kiesele v. Haas 794
Kissane, Chemical Nat. Bank v. 439
La Bau, Welling v. 293
Laird v. City of De Soto 652
Lancaster, Wyman v. 720
Landesmann v. Jonasson 590
Lawrence, Reed v. 228
Lazensky v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 417
Leary v. Hohenstein 832
Leatherbury v. United States 780
Leavenworth v. Pepper 718
Lehigh Val. R. Co., Kearney v. 320

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1717



Page
Leroy v. Doe 516
Lewis v. Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise 111
Lockwood, Hill v. 389
Lookout Mountain R. Co. v. Houston 711
Lorie v. North Chicago City Ry. Co. 270
Loud v. The Doris Eckhoff 555
Loud v. The Greenpoint 799
Ludwig, In re 774
Lundberg v. Albany & Rensselaer Iron & Steel Co. 501
Mackey, Heckman v. 574
Mackintosh v. Flint & P. M. R. Co. 350
Macon, Glenn v. 7
Maggie P., The 300
Maggie P., The, Miller v. 300
Maginnis Oil & Soap Works, New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. 5
Magone, Avis v. 578
Magone, Castner v. 578
Magone, Conant v. 578
Manchester, Morss v. 282
Manhattan Ry. Co., Van Wickle v. 278
Manley v. Olney 708
Mann, United States v. 386
Manning, Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. 625
Marckwald, Cornely v. 292
Mariel, The 103
Mariel, The, Griffin v. 103
Marine City Stave Co. v. Herreshoff Manuf'g Co. 822
Marinin, The 918
Marinin, The, Read v. 918
Marshall v. Turnbull 124
May v. County of Saginaw 629
McClung v. Steen 373
McDonald v. Cooper 745
McKenna v. The Carolina 112
McMorran v. The Grecian Monarch 635
McNab v. Nathan Manuf'g Co. 155
Memphis & L. R. R. Co., Dow v. 185

1818



Page
Merritt v. One Case of Wool 111
Meyers v. Busby 670
Middleton v. Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co. 534
Miller v. The Maggie P 300
Miller, Toplitz v. 744
Mills v. Hurd 127
Mills v. The America 845
Mischief, The. Hunt v. 304
Mitchell, Smith v. 680
Molecular Telephone Co., American Bell Telephone Co. v. 214
Moore v. Town of Edgefield 498
Moran v. Pittsburgh, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. 878
Moran v. The Hackensack 800
Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. Texas Cent. Ry. Co. 525
Morrison, Williams v. 177
Morrison, Williams v. 682
Morrissey, United States v. 147
Morss v. Manchester 282
Moxie Nerve Food Co. v. Baumbach 205
Mudgett v. The Raleigh 633
Mullaney, United States v. 370
Mullanphy Planing-Mill Co., Gould v. 181
Murphy, United States v. 376
Nashua Lock Co. v. Norwich Lock Manuf'g Co. 87
Nathan Manuf'g Co., McNab v. 155
Neal, The Alameda v. 331
Negus v. The Georgia 637
Neuman, In re 805
Newcomb, In re 826
New England Car Trust, French Spiral Spring Co. v. 44
New Haven Horse-Nail Co., Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. 92
New Haven Nail Co., Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. 92

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

1919



Page

New Haven Sav. Bank, Tale Lock Manuf'g Co. v. 167
New Jersey Car Spring & R. Co., New York Belting & P. Co. v. 755
New Orleans, C. & L. R. Co., New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. 5
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. Ernst 5
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. Maginnis Oil & Soap Works 5
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. New Orleans, C. & L. R. Co. 5
New Orleans, Water-Works Co. v. Ruch 5
New Orleans & Memphis Packet Co. v. James 21
New York Belting & P. Co. v. New Jersey Car Spring & R. Co. 755
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The C. H. Seuff 237
New York Paper Bag M. Co. v. Union Paper Bag M. Co. 783
New York & N. H. Automatic Sprinkler Co., Edward Barr Co. v. 667
Niagara, The 334
Nightingale, Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. 171
Nordlinger v. The Connaught 640
Norma, The 411
Norma, The, Kiernan v. 411
North Chicago City Ry. Co., Lorie v. 270
Northern Pac. R. Co., Oregon & Transcontinental Co. v. 428
Norton v. European & N. A. Ry 865
Norwich Lock Manuf'g Co., Nashua Lock Co. v. 87
Ogemaw, The 919
Ogemaw, The, Richards v. 919
Olga, The 329
Olga, The, Revere Copper Co. v. 329
Olney, Manley v. 708
Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. Cable Tramway Co. 727
One Case of Wool, Merritt v. 111
Opie v. Castleman 511
Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co., Wells, Fargo & Co. v. 51
Oregon & Transcontinental Co. v. Northern Pac. R. Co. 428
Orton, Southern Pac. R. Co. v. 457
Osborne v. City of Detroit 36
Ott v. Barth 89
Owen, United States v. 534
Pacific Ry. Com'n, In re 241
Pagenstecher, Pedersen v. 841

2020



Page
Paola R., The 174
Paola R., The, Zeigler v. 174
Park v. The Hull of the Edwin Baxter 296
Patrick, Bowman v. 368
Pearson, United States v. 309
Pedersen v. Pagenstecher 841
Pendergast, United States v. 198
Pepper, Leavenworth v. 718
Perkins v. Haney Manuf'g Co. 395
Perry v. Clift 801
Peshall, Dwyer v. 497
Pfanschmidt v. Kelly Mercantile Co. 667
Pim v. Wait 741
Pioneer Gold, Min. Co., County of Yuba v. 186
Pirate, The 486
Pirate, The, Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. 486
Pittsburgh, C. & St. L. Ry. Co., Moran v. 878
Planters' Transp. Co. v. James 21
Plinsky v. Germania P. & M. Ins. Co. 47
Poole, Southern Pac. R. Co. v. 451
Potter, Wietz v. 888
Potts v. Hahn 660
Potts v. Wallace 272
Price, Bloch v. 447
Price, Bloch v. 562
Proceeds of the Oakland, Hart v. 234
Puetz v. Bransford 318
Puetz, Bransford v. 318
Raleigh, The 633
Raleigh, The, Mudgett v. 633
Raleigh, The, Ward v. 633
Raleigh, The, Wilder v. 633
Rambler, The 847
Raphael v. The John K. Shaw 491
Raritan, The 847
Raritan, The, Berwind Coal Co. v. 847
Read v. The Marinin 918

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2121



Page
Rebecca Shepherd, The 926
Rebecca Shepherd, The, v. The Benjamin Bourne 926
Red Star Line Steam-Ship Co., Heidecker v. 706
Reed v. Chase 228
Reed v. Lawrence 228
Reichert, United States v. 142
Revere Copper Co. v. The Olga 329
Rice v. Williams 437
Richards v. The Ogemaw 919
Richmond & D. R. Co. v. Findley 641
Rickard v. Barney 581
Robertson, Dieckerhoff v. 73
Robertson, Dieckerhoff v. 758
Rogers v. United States 890
Rogers, Chicopee Folding Box Co. v. 695
Roundtree, Sherwood v. 113
Ruch, New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. 5
Rumford Chemical Works, Attorney General v. 608
Ruthenburg, Barnes v. 159
Ryan v. Gould 754
Saginaw, The 176
St. Charles Co., Curran v. 835
St. Johnsbury & L. C. R. Co., Bates v. 628

2222



Page

St. Louis Wire-Mill Co. v. Consolidated Barb-Wire Co. 802
St. Paul Plow-Works, Starling v. 290
St. Paul, S. & T. F. Ry. Co., Hastings & D. Ry. Co. v. 821
Saranac Horse-Nail Co., Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v., two cases 94
Sawyer Crystal Blue Co. v. Hubbard 388
Schell, Grandmange v. 655
Schmieder v. Barney 657
Schneider, Wright v. 705
Scholfield v. United States 576
Schutz v. Jordan 55
Scotland County Court, Hill v. 716
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Manning 625
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Nightingale 171
Seuff, The C. H 237
Shaw, The John K 491
Sheldon v. Wheeler 773
Sherman v. Hedden 756
Sherman v. Hedden 757
Sherwood v. Roundtree 113
Siebert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Beggs 790
Simons, Ex parte 681
Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise, Lewis v. 111
Slenker, United States v. 691
Slyfield v. Healy 2
Smith v. Harpending 645
Smith v. Havemeyer 844
Smith, Hill v. 753
Smith v. Hively 680
Smith v. Mitchell 680
Smith & Griggs Maunf'g Co., Thomson v. 791
Societa Anonima Agrumaria di Navigazione v. Angier 230
South Carolina R. Co., Coghlan v. 317
Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Davis 451
Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Orton 457
Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Poole 451
Sowles, Witters v. 130
Sowles, Witters v. 758

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2323



Page
Sowles, Witters v. 762
Sowles. Witters v. 765
Sowles, Witters v. 766
Sowles, Witters v. 767
Sowles, Witters v. 771
Spencer v. Kelley 838
Spies v. Chicago & E. I. R. Co. 713
Spraker v. The Alfredo 240
Starling v. St. Paul Plow-Works 290
State v. Kansas City, Ft. S. & G. R. Co. 722
Steen, McClung v. 373
Stein v. Bienville Water Supply Co. 876
Stephenson, Barbour v. 66
Stetson, Jenkins v. 398
Stewart v. Tenk 665
Stockton v. Baltimore & N. T. R. Co. 9
Straits of Gibraltar, The 297
Straits of Gibraltar The, Driscoll v. 297
Straits of Gibraltar, The, Hicks v. 297
Straus, Halsted v. 279
Strauss v. Abrahams 310
Sullivan Machine Co., American Diamond Drill Co. v. 552
Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor, Lazensky v. 417
Sylvester v. Danziger 1
Tangier, The 230
Tanite Co., Densmore v. 544
Tenk, Stewart v. 665
Texas Cent. Ry. Co., Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. 525
Texas Cent. Ry. Co., Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. 626
Texas Western Ry. Co., Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. 359
Texas & St. L. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 448
Thaxter v. Boston Electric Co. 833
Thomas P. Ball, The 847
Thompson v. Derby 830
Thomson v. Smith & Griggs Manuf'g Co. 791
Thornburn v. Doscher 810
Toplitz v. Miller 744

2424



Page
Torrent v. Duluth Lumber Co. 229
Town of Edgefield, Moore v. 498
Town of Ontario, Butterfield v. 891
Turnbull, Marshall v. 124
Turner, Ex parte 372
Union Needle Co., Excelsior Needle Co. v. 221
Union Paper-Bag M. Co., New York Paper-Bag M. Co. v. 783
United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 591
United States v. Brandestein 738
United States v. Carroll 775
United States v. Chamberlain 777
United States v. Colgate 624
United States v. Coy 538
United States v. Freyberg 195
United States v. Glover 142
United States v. Harrison, two cases 386
United States, Hayes v. 662
United States v. Jones 482
United States v. Jones 569
United States v. Judges of Scotland Co. 714
United States, Leatherbury v. 780
United States v. Mann 386
United States v. Morrissey 147
United States v. Mullaney 370
United States v. Murphy 376
United States v. Owen 534
United States v. Pearson 309
United States v. Pendergast 198
United States v. Reichert 142
United States, Rogers v. 890
United States, Scholfield v. 576
United States v. Slenker 691

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2525



Page

United States Stamping Co., Bell v. 549
United States v. The City of Mexico 105
United States Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 480
Unsell v. Hartford L. & A. Ins. Co. 443
Van “Wickle v. Manhattan Ry. Co. 278
Vinal v. Continental Construction & Imp. Co. 343
Virden v. The Harriet S. Jackson 110
Von Laer, Evans v. 153
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 187
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 566
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., Central Trust Co. v. 684
Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co., United States Trust Co. v. 480
Wait, Pim v. 741
Wall v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc 273
Wallace, Potts v. 272
Wallace, The 672
Wallace, The, Comfort v. 672
Ward v. The Raleigh 633
Warren v. Burnham 579
Weingartner v. Charter Oak Life Ins Co. 314
Weller v. J. B. Pace Tobacco Co. 860
Welling v. La Ban 293
Wells, Fargo & Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. 51
Western Union Tel. Co. v. Brown 337
Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. Carpenter 484
Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. Carpenter 545
Westinghouse Air-Brake Co., Carpenter v. 434
Wheeler v. Hart 78
Wheeler, Sheldon v. 773
Wier, Withcofsky v. 301
Wietz v. Potter 888
Wilder v. The Raleigh 633
Williams v. Morrison 177
Williams v. Morrison 682
Williams, Rice v. 437
Willie, The 847
Wilson, Hammacher v. 796

2626



Page
Wirt v. Brown 283
Wisconsin, The 111
Wisconsin, The, Beebe v. 111
Withcofsky v. Wier 301
Witters v. Sowles 130
Witters v. Sowles 758
Witters v. Sowlas 762
Witters v. Sowles 765
Witters v. Sowles 766
Witters v. Sowles 767
Witters v. Sowles 771
Woodruff v. Carr 224
Woodward, The 639
Woodward, The, Caskey v. 639
Wright v. Schneider 705
Wyman v. Lancaster 720
Yale Lock Manuf'g Co. v. New Haven Sav. Bank 167
Yancy v. Cothran 687
Zeigler v. The Paola R 174

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2727



2828



CASES REPORTED.
ARRANGED UNDER THEIR RESPECTIVE CIRCUITS AND DISTRICTS.

Page
FIRST CIRCUIT.

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MAINE.
Norton v. European & N. A. Ry. 865

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MASSACHUSETTS.
Canfield Rubber Co. v. Gross 226
Evans v. Von Laer 153
Hammacher v. Wilson 796
Jenkins v. Ferguson 398
Jenkins v. Stetson 398
Sawyer Crystal Blue Co. v. Hubbard 388
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Nightingale 171
Thaxter v. Boston Electric Co. 833
Thompson v. Derby 830
United States v. American Bell Telephone Co. 591

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW HAMPSHIRE.
Fairbanks v. Amoskeag Nat. Bank 572

CIRCUIT COURT, D. RHODE ISLAND.
Attorney General v. Rumford Chemical Works 608
Marine City Stave Co. v. Herreshoff Manuf'g Co. 822

SECOND CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CONNECTICUT.

Ansonia Brass & Copper Co. v. Electrical Supply Co. 81
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. New Haven Horse-Nail Co., two cases 92
French Spiral Spring Co. v. New England Car Trust 44
Mills v. Hurd 127
Nashua Lock Co. v. Norwich Lock Manuf'g Co. 87
Thomson v. Smith & Griggs Manuf'g Co. 791
Yale Lock Manuf'g Co. v. New Haven Sav. Bank 167

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Alfredo, The 240
Beadleston v. Harpending 644
Beebe v. The Wisconsin 111
Carolina, The 112
Cephalonia, The 112
Comfort, The 327

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

2929



Page
Felty v. Cunard S. S. Co. 112
Foote v. The Cephalonia 112
Greene v. Cunard S. S. Co. 112
Higgins v. The Kanawha 240
Kanawha, The 240
Lewis v. Sixty-Five Packages of Merchandise 111
Marshall v. Turnbull 124
McKenna v. The Carolina 112
Merritt v. One Case of Wool 111
Morss v. Manchester 282
Potts v. Wallace 272
Smith v. Harpending 645
Spraker v. The Alfredo 240
Wirt v. Brown 283
Wisconsin, The 111

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. NEW YORK.
Comfort v. The Wallace 672
Connaught, The 640
Elwell v. The Georgia 843
Georgia, The 637
Greenpoint, The 799
Hackensack, The 800
Hunt v. The Mischief 304
Loud v. The Greenpoint 799
Moran v. The Hackensack. 800
Negus v. The Georgia. 637
Nordlinger v. The Connaught 640

3030



Page

Wallace. The 672
Withcofsky v. Wier 301

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. Essex Horse-Nail Co., two cases 94
Ausable Horse-Nail Co. v. Saranac Horse-Nail Co., two cases 94
Butterfield v. Town of Ontario. 891
Hat Sweat Manuf'g Co. v. Davis S. M. Co. 401
Vinal v. Continental Construction & Imp. Co. 343
Warren v. Burnham 579
Wheeler v. Hart 78

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. NEW YORK.
Newcomb, In re. 826

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
American Bell Telephone Co. v. Molecular Telephone Co. 214
American Diamond Drill Co. v. Sullivan Machine Co. 552
American Zylonite Co. v. Celluloid Manuf'g Co. 809
Anderson v. Appleton. 855
Avis v. Magone 578
Baldwin v. Conway & Co. 795
Bell v. United States Stamping Co. 549
Bourke v. Amison. 710
Canima, The. 302
Castner v. Magone. 578
Chicopee Folding Box Co. v. Rogers 695
Chisholm v. The J. L. Pendergast 415
Collins v. The Flushing 334
Conant v. Magone. 578
Cornely v. Marckwald 292
Cummings, In re. 75
Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 73
Dieckerhoff v. Robertson 758
Dow v. Memphis & L. R. R. Co. 185
Dwyer v. Peshall 497
Edward Barr Co. v. New York & N. H. Automatic Sprinkler Co. 79
Excelsior Needle Co. v. Union Needle Co. 221
Flushing, The 334
Grandmange v. Schell. 655

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3131



Page
Guyot v. Hilton 743
Harland v. Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co. 305
Heckman v. Mackey. 574
Heidecker v. Red Star Line Steam-Ship Co. 706
Herklotz v. Chase 433
Hicks v. Beardsley 281
Kiesele v. Haas 794
Landesmann v. Jonasson. 590
Lazensky v. Supreme Lodge Knights of Honor 417
Leary v. Hohenstein. 832
Ludwig, In re 774
Lundberg v. Albany & Rensselaer Iron & Steel Co. 501
Marinin, The 918
McNab v. Nathan Manuf'g Co. 155
New York Belting & P. Co. v. New Jersey Car Spring & R. Co. 755
Niagara, The 334
Oregon & Transcontinental Co. v. Northern Pac. R. Co. 428
Pim v. Wait. 741
Read v. The Marinin. 918
Rickard v. Barney. 581
Rogers v. United States 890
Ryan v. Gould. 754
Schmieder v. Barney. 657
Schutz v. Jordan 55
Seibert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Manning. 625
Sherman v. Hedden 756
Sherman v. Hedden 757
Siebert Cylinder Oil-Cup Co. v. Beggs 790
Spies v. Chicago & E. I. R. Co. 713
Toplitz v. Miller. 744
United States v. Colgate 624
United States v. Pearson. 309
Van Wickle v. Manhattan Ry. Co. 278
Weller v. J. B. Pace Tobacco Co. 860
Welling v. La Bau. 293

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. NEW YORK.
America, The 845

3232



Page
Anglo-Australasian Steam Nav. Co. v. Cornell Steam-Boat Co. 798
Berwind Coal Co. v. The Raritan 847
Brantford City, The. 324
C. H. Seuff, The 237
Doris Eckhoff, The 555
Edwin Baxter, The 296
Hathaway v. The Brantford City 824
Joice v. Canal-Boats Nos. 1,758 and 1,893 553
Kiernan v. The Norma 411
Loud v. The Doris Eckhoff 555
Mills v. The America 845
Mudgett v. The Raleigh 633
New York, L. E. & W. R. Co. v. The C. H. Seuff 237
Norma, The 411
Olga, The 329
Park v. The Hull of the Edwin Baxter 296
Pedersen v. Pagenstecher 841
Raleigh, The 633
Rambler, The 847
Raritan, The 847
Revere Copper Co. v. The Olga 329
Smith v. Havemeyer 844
Societa Anonima Agrumaria di Navigazione v. Angier 230
Tangier, The 230
Thomas P. Ball, The 847

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3333



Page

Ward v. The Raleigh 633
Wilder v. The Raleigh 633
Willie, The 847

CIRCUIT COURT, D. VERMONT.
Bates v. St. Johnsbury & L. C. R. Co. 628
Witters v. Sowles 130
Witters v. Sowles 758
Witters v. Sowles 762
Witters v. Sowles 765
Witters v. Sowles 766
Witters v. Sowles 767
Witters v. Sowles 771

THIRD CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.

American Bell Telephone Co. v. Albright 287
Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. Gill 697
Aspinwall Manuf'g Co. v. Gill 702
Celluloid Manuf'g Co. v. Cellonite Manuf'g Co. 94
Halsted v. Straus 279
Kearney v. Lehigh Val. R. Co. 320
Stockton v. Baltimore & N. Y. R. Co. 9

DISTRICT COURT, D. NEW JERSEY.
Driscoll v. The Straits of Gibraltar. 297
Grecian Monarch, The. 635
Hicks v. The Straits of Gibraltar 297
McMorran v. The Grecian Monarch 635
Potts v. Hahn. 660
Straits of Gibraltar, The 297

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
American Box-Machine Co. v. Day 585
Densmore v. Tanite Co. 544
Hill v. Smith 753
Middleton v. Bankers' & Merchants' Tel. Co. 524
New York Paper Bag M. Co. v. Union Paper Bag M. Co. 783

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Benjamin Bourne, The 926
Harriet S. Jackson, The 110

3434



Page
Rebecca Shepherd, The 926
Rebecca Shepherd, The, v. The Benjamin Bourne 926
Virden v. The Harriet S. Jackson 110

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Hickory Farm Oil Co. v. Buffalo, N. Y. & P. R. Co. 22

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. PENNSYLVANIA.
Acorn, The 638
Caskey v. The Woodward 639
Denny v. The Acorn 638
Woodward, The 639

FOURTH CIRCUIT.
DISTRICT COURT, D. MARYLAND.

Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. The Kenilworth 486
Baker Whitely Coal Co. v. The Pirate 486
John K. Shaw, The 491
Kenilworth, The. 486
Pirate, The 486
Raphael v. The John K. Shaw. 491
Scholfield v. United States. 576
Shaw, The John K 491

CIRCUIT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Coghlan v. South Carolina R. Co. 316
Moore v. Town of Edgefield 498
Wietz v. Potter 888

DISTRICT COURT, D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Turner, Ex parte. 372
United States v. Jones. 482
United States v. Jones. 569

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. SOUTH CAROLINA.
Burdell, Ex parte 681
Simons, Ex parte 681

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. VIRGINIA.
United States v. Slenker 691

DISTRICT COURT, D. WEST VIRGINIA.
Opie v. Castleman 511

FIFTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ALABAMA.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3535



Page
Stein v. Bienville Water Supply Co. 876

DISTRICT COURT, S. D. FLORIDA
City of Mexico, The 105
United States v. The City of Mexico 105

3636



Page

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. GEORGIA.
Richmond & D. R. Co. v. Findley 641
Yancy v. Cothran 687

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. GEORGIA, W. D.
Sherwood v. Roundtree 113

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. LOUISIANA.
Glenn v. Macon 7.
Greenville & N. O. Packet Co. v. James 21
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. Ernst 5
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. Maginnis Oil & Soap Works 5
New Orleans Water-Works Co. v. New Orleans, C. & L. R. Co. 5
New Orleans, Water-Works Co. v. Ruch 5
New Orleans & Memphis Packet Co. v. James 21
Paola R., The 174
Planters' Transp. Co. v. James 21
Sylvester v. Danziger 1
Zeigler v. The Paola R. 174

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MISSISSIPPI.
Leatherbury v. United States. 780

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TEXAS.
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 893
Easton v. Houston & T. C. Ry. Co. 897
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Texas Western Ry. Co. 359
Moxie Nerve Food Co. v. Baumbach 205

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. TEXAS.
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Texas Cent. Ry. Co. 525
Morgan's Louisiana & T. R. & S. S. Co. v. Texas Cent. Ry. Co. 525

DISTRICT COURT, W. D. TEXAS.
Coy, Ex parte 911

SIXTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. KENTUCKY.

Barbour v. Stephenson 66
CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Mackintosh v. Flint & P. M. R. Co. 350
May v. County of Saginaw. 629
Osborne v. City of Detroit 36
Plinsky v. Germania F. & M. Ins. Co. 47

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3737



Page
DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MICHIGAN.

Byers, Ex parte 404
Saginaw, The 176

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. MICHIGAN, W. D.
Perkins v. Haney Manuf'g Co. 395
Reed v. Chase 228
Reed v. Lawrence 228

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, N. D.
United States v. Mann 386
United States v. Murphy. 376

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MICHIGAN, S. D.
Manley v. Olney 708

CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. OHIO, E. D.
Spencer v. Kelley 838

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. OHIO, E. D.
Hart v. Proceeds of the Oakland 234
Hearn, In re 141

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO.
Barnes v. Ruthenburg 159

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. OHIO, E. D.
Moran v. Pittsburgh, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. 878

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. TENNESSEE.
Lookout Mountain R. Co. v. Houston 711
Perry v. Clift 801

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. TENNESSEE.
Davis v. Kansas City, S. & M. R. Co. 863

SEVENTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.

Hammerschlag Manuf'g Co. v. Bancroft 585

3838



Page

Iowa Economic Heater Co. v. American Economic Heater Co. 735
Judah v. Iowa Barb-Wire Co. 561
Lorie v. North Chicago City Ry. Co. 270
Ott v. Barth. 89
Sheldon v. Wheeler 773

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. ILLINOIS.
Griffin v. The Mariel. 103
Mariel, The 103

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. ILLINIOS.
Stewart v. Tenk 665

DISTRICT COURT, D. INDIANA.
United States v. Coy 538

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Hill v. Lockwood 389
Rice v. Williams. 437
United States v. Freyberg 195

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. WISCONSIN.
Ogemaw, The 919
Richards v. The Ogemaw 919

EIGHTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. COLORADO.

Hayes v. United States 662
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, C. D.

Slyfield v. Healy. 2
CIRCUIT COURT, N. D. IOWA, E. D.

Fales v. Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. 673
Hudson v. Bishop 519

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, E. D.
Carpenter v. Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. 434
Ellis v. Insurance Co. 646
Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. Carpenter. 484
Westinghouse Air-Brake Co. v. Carpenter 545

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. IOWA, W. D.
United States Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 480

CIRCUIT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Chicago, M. & St. P. Ry. Co. v. Becker. 849
Hastings & D. Ry. Co. v. St Paul, S. & T. F. Ry. Co. 821

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

3939



Page
McClung v. Steen 373
Pfanschmidt v. Kelly Mercantile Co. 667
Starling v. St. Paul Plow-Works 290
Torrent v. Duluth Lumber Co. 229
Woodruff v. Carr 224

DISTRICT COURT, D. MINNESOTA.
Doran, Ex parte. 76
Glenmont, In re 703
Herris, In re 583

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI.
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 684
Wyman v. Lancaster. 720

CIRCUIT COURT, E. D. Missouri, E. D.
Bloch v. Price. 447
Bloch v. Price 562
Bowman v. Patrick 368
Bransford v. Puetz 318
Central Trust Co. v. Texas & St. L. Ry. Co. 448
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 187
Central Trust Co. v. Wabash, St. L. & P. Ry. Co. 566
Curran v. St. Charles Car Co. 835
Gould v. Mullanphy Planing Mill Co. 181
Hanson v. Jaccard Jewelry Co. 202
Hill v. Scotland County Court 716
Hogue v. Chicago & A. R. Co. 365
Laird v. City of De Soto 652
Leavenworth v. Pepper 718
Puetz v. Bransford 318
St. Louis Wire-Mill Co. v. Consolidated Barb-Wire Co. 802
Strauss v. Abrahams 310
United States v. Judges of Scotland Co. 714
United States v. Morrissey 147
United States v. Mullaney 370
United States v. Pendergast 198
Unsell v. Hartford L. & A. Ins. Co. 443
Weingartner v. Charter Oak Life Ins.' Co. 314
Western Union Tel. Co. v. Brown 337

4040



Page
Williams v. Morrison. 177
Williams v. Morrison. 682
Wright v. Schneider 705

DISTRICT COURT, E. D. MISSOURI, E. D.
Maggie P., The 300

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4141



Page

Miller v. The Maggie P 300
United States v. Carroll 775
United States v. Chamberlain 777

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI.
Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Burlington & S. W. Ry. Co. 805
Neuman, In re 805

CIRCUIT COURT, W. D. MISSOURI, W. D.
Edwards v. Kansas City Times Co. 813
State v. Kansas City, Ft. S. & G. R. Co. 722
Wall v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc 273

CIRCUIT COURT, D. NEBRASKA.
Omaha Horse Ry. Co. v. Cable Tramway Co. 727

NINTH CIRCUIT.
CIRCUIT COURT, D. CALIFORNIA.

Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Orton 457
United States v. Glover 142
United States v. Reichert. 142

DISTRICT COURT, D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. Harrison, two cases 386

CIRCUIT COURT. N. D. CALIFORNIA.
Alameda, The, v. Neal 331
Alpers v. City and County of San Francis Co. 503
Chemical Nat. Bank v. Kissaue 429
County of Yuba v. Pioneer Gold Min. Co. 183
Leroy v. Doe 516
Meyers v. Busby 670
Pacific Ry. Com'n, In re 241
Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Davis 451
Southern Pac. R. Co. v. Poole 451
Wells, Fargo & Co. v. Oregon Ry. & Nav. Co. 51

DISTRICT COURT, N. D. CALIFORNIA.
United States v. Brandestein. 738

CIRCUIT COURT, S. D. CALIFORNIA.
Smith v. Hively 680
Smith v. Mitchell. 680

CIRCUIT COURT, D. OREGON.
Denny v. Dodson 899

4242



Page
Dunaee Mortgage Trust Invest. Co. v. Charlton 192
Eastman v. County of Clackamas 24
Fisk v. Henarie 417
McDonald v. Cooper 745
Thornburn v. Doscher 810

DISTRICT COURT, D. OREGON.
United States v. Owen 534

This volume of American Law was transcribed for use on the Internet

through a contribution from Google.

YesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTERYesWeScan: The FEDERAL REPORTER

4343

http://www.project10tothe100.com/index.html

	THE FEDERAL REPORTER.VOLUME 32.

